
Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

570101040000 Addison C S D $306,938 $296,383 No Meets Requirement $10,555 $5,277.50

410401060000 Adirondack C S D $339,120 $333,123 No Meets Requirement $5,997 $2,998.50

142101040000 Akron C S D $340,988 $340,971 No Meets Requirement $17 $8.50

450101060000 Albion C S D $498,296 $484,754 No Meets Requirement $13,542 $6,771.00

140101060000 Alden C S D $407,247 $399,520 No Meets Requirement $7,727 $3,863.50

180202040000 Alexander C S D $208,700 $199,663 No Meets Requirement $9,037 $4,518.50

020101040000 Alfred-Almond C S D $146,897 $140,756 No Meets Requirement $6,141 $3,070.50

040302060000 Allegany-Limestone CSD $285,549 $274,957 No Meets Requirement $10,592 $5,296.00

https://www.nysed.gov/sites/default/files/programs/special-education/cifr-moe-adjustment-guidance.pdf
https://www.nysed.gov/special-education/accountability-status-under-part-b-individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea


Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

280210030000 Baldwin U F S D $1,019,104 $964,611 No Meets Requirement $54,493 $27,246.50

420901060000 Baldwinsville C S D $1,441,564 $1,376,835 No Meets Requirement $64,729 $32,364.50

521301060000 Ballston Spa C S D $931,738 $897,425 No Meets Requirement $34,313 $17,156.50

401301040000 Barker C S D $194,901 $188,948 No Meets Requirement $5,953 $2,976.50

180300010000 Batavia City S D $719,656 $695,483 No Meets Requirement $24,173 $12,086.50

570302060000 Bath C S D $373,119 $372,693 No Meets Requirement $426 $213.00

580501030000 Bay Shore U F S D $1,548,843 $1,436,230 No Meets Requirement $112,613 $56,306.50

580505020000 Bayport-Blue Point U F S D $482,777 $467,945 No Meets Requirement $14,832 $7,416.00

130200010000 Beacon City S D $809,587 $789,493 No Meets Requirement $20,094 $10,047.00

231301040000 Beaver River C S D $207,876 $198,894 No Meets Requirement $8,982 $4,491.00

660102060000 Bedford C S D $968,235 $936,542 No Meets Requirement $31,693 $15,846.50

090301060000 Beekmantown C S D $528,179 $505,408 No Meets Requirement $22,771 $11,385.50

020801040000 Belfast C S D $94,348 $93,608 No Meets Requirement $740 $370.00

220909040000 Belleville Henderson C S D $118,359 $113,531 No Meets Requirement $4,828 $2,414.00

280207020000 Bellmore  U F S D $279,218 $268,933 No Meets Requirement $10,285 $5,142.50

280253070000 Bellmore-Merrick C S D $1,140,509 $1,110,909 No Meets Requirement $29,600 $14,800.00

010306060000 Bethlehem C S D $982,929 $962,693 No Meets Requirement $20,236 $10,118.00

280521030000 Bethpage U F S D $630,137 $609,051 No Meets Requirement $21,086 $10,543.00

030200010000 Binghamton City S D $1,649,320 $1,639,050 No Meets Requirement $10,270 $5,135.00

661905020000 Blind Brook-Rye U F S D $275,528 $264,099 No Meets Requirement $11,429 $5,714.50

022902040000 Bolivar-Richburg C.S.D. $192,155 $186,305 No Meets Requirement $5,850 $2,925.00

630101040000 Bolton C S D $43,639 $43,348 No Meets Requirement $291 $145.50

151801040000 Boquet Valley C S D $128,995 $126,735 No Meets Requirement $2,260 $1,130.00

For Accountabity Status information please click link -

Adjustment Worksheet for the 2020-21 LEA Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Requirement

For guidance on MOE Adjustment click this link -- Please Note: Table 2 on page 3 of this guidance provides a calculation on how to calculate the Adjustment amount 
allowed if district's IDEA Grant includes a Voluntary CEIS amount

The LEA MOE Calculator contains the MOE Decision Tree and Worksheet for Reduction for Eligibility (Row 70 -Column C) and Compliance (Row 70 Column J) on each Exp & Adj Tab.   The worksheet below provides the 
summary for each district for the 2020-21 period. 

Page 2 of 31





Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

510201060000 Canton C S D $380,315 $359,828 No Meets Requirement $20,487 $10,243.50

280411030000 Carle Place U F S D $345,146 $337,974 No Meets Requirement $7,172 $3,586.00

480102060000 Carmel C S D $930,566 $907,299 No Meets Requirement $23,267 $11,633.50

222201060000 Carthage C S D $795,602 $766,770 No Meets Requirement $28,832 $14,416.00

060401040000 Cassadaga Valley C S D $255,013 $244,933 No Meets Requirement $10,080 $5,040.00

050401040000 Cato-Meridian C S D $245,833 $238,893 No Meets Requirement $6,940 $3,470.00

190401060000 Catskill C S D $394,386 $379,379 No Meets Requirement $15,007 $7,503.50

042302040000 Cattaraugus-Little Valley $235,291 $224,797 No Meets Requirement $10,494 $5,247.00

250201060000 Cazenovia C S D $328,872 $317,912 No Meets Requirement $10,960 $5,480.00

580233020000 Center Moriches U F S D $387,676 $373,203 No Meets Requirement $14,473 $7,236.50

460801060000 Central Square C S D $938,785 $916,914 No Meets Requirement $21,871 $10,935.50

661004060000 Chappaqua C S D $721,255 $701,302 No Meets Requirement $19,953 $9,976.50

101001040000 Chatham C S D $284,018 $278,054 No Meets Requirement $5,964 $2,982.00

090601020000 Chazy U F S D $105,248 $99,684 No Meets Requirement $5,564 $2,782.00

140701060000 Cheektowaga C S D $531,117 $490,972 No Meets Requirement $40,145 $20,072.50

140702030000 Cheektowaga-Maryvale U F S D $555,219 $542,020 No Meets Requirement $13,199 $6,599.50

140709030000 Cheektowaga-Sloan U F S D $321,128 $316,091 No Meets Requirement $5,037 $2,518.50

030101060000 Chenango Forks C S D $372,808 $371,769 No Meets Requirement $1,039 $519.50

030701060000 Chenango Valley C S D $478,038 $463,675 No Meets Requirement $14,363 $7,181.50

472202040000 Cherry Valley-Springfield C S D $144,811 $138,048 No Meets Requirement $6,763 $3,381.50

251601060000 Chittenango C S D $508,375 $490,568 No Meets Requirement $17,807 $8,903.50

261501060000 Churchville-Chili C S D $877,449 $839,637 No Meets Requirement $37,812 $18,906.00

110101040000 Cincinnatus C S D $150,547 $146,531 No Meets Requirement $4,016 $2,008.00

For guidance on MOE Adjustment click this link -- Please Note: Table 2 on page 3 of this guidance provides a calculation on how to calculate the Adjustment amount 
allowed if district's IDEA Grant includes a Voluntary CEIS amount

The LEA MOE Calculator contains the MOE Decision Tree and Worksheet for Reduction for Eligibility (Row 70 -Column C) and Compliance (Row 70 Column J) on each Exp & Adj Tab.   The worksheet below provides the 
summary for each district for the 2020-21 period. 

Adjustment Worksheet for the 2020-21 LEA Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Requirement

For Accountabity Status information please click link -

Page 4 of 31





Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

660403030000 Dobbs Ferry U F S D $398,822 $379,411 No Meets Requirement $19,411 $9,705.50

211003040000 Dolgeville C S D $230,947 $227,350 No Meets Requirement $3,597 $1,798.50

130502020000 Dover U F S D $349,240 $332,993 No Meets Requirement $16,247 $8,123.50

120301040000 Downsville C S D $65,158 $63,802 No Meets Requirement $1,356 $678.00

530101040000 Duanesburg C S D $183,057 $181,210 No Meets Requirement $1,847 $923.50

680801040000 Dundee C S D $220,137 $214,414 No Meets Requirement $5,723 $2,861.50

140301030000 East Aurora U F S D $421,758 $416,543 No Meets Requirement $5,215 $2,607.50

430501040000 East Bloomfield C S D $247,169 $242,926 No Meets Requirement $4,243 $2,121.50

490301060000 East Greenbush C S D $923,889 $905,384 No Meets Requirement $18,505 $9,252.50

580301020000 East Hampton U F S D $411,673 $405,008 No Meets Requirement $6,665 $3,332.50

260801060000 East Irondequoit C S D $851,668 $775,326 No Meets Requirement $76,342 $38,171.00

580503030000 East Islip U F S D $916,367 $895,813 No Meets Requirement $20,554 $10,277.00

280203030000 East Meadow U F S D $1,560,500 $1,486,796 No Meets Requirement $73,704 $36,852.00



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

430901060000 Gorham-Middlesex C S D $345,085 $330,631 No Meets Requirement $14,454 $7,227.00

440601040000 Goshen C S D $673,329 $618,970 No Meets Requirement $54,359 $27,179.50

511101060000 Gouverneur C S D $443,125 $430,371 No Meets Requirement $12,754 $6,377.00

042801060000 Gowanda C S D $324,780 $320,378 No Meets Requirement $4,402 $2,201.00

141501060000 Grand Island C S D $669,886 $651,491 No Meets Requirement $18,395 $9,197.50

640701040000 Granville C S D $317,847 $305,138 No Meets Requirement $12,709 $6,354.50

280407030000 Great Neck U F S D $1,630,370 $1,585,674 No Meets Requirement $44,696 $22,348.00

260501060000 Greece C S D



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

460701040000 Hannibal C S D $381,584 $377,089 No Meets Requirement $4,495 $2,247.50

580406060000 Harborfields C S D $688,773 $671,794 No Meets Requirement $16,979 $8,489.50

030501040000 Harpursville C S D $222,774 $221,029 No Meets Requirement $1,745 $872.50

660501060000 Harrison C S D $825,247 $782,207 No Meets Requirement $43,040 $21,520.00

641001040000 Hartford C S D $122,483 $120,026 No Meets Requirement $2,457 $1,228.50

660404030000 Hastings-On-Hudson U F S D $338,321 $308,394 No Meets Requirement $29,927 $14,963.50

580506030000 Hauppauge U F S D $784,824 $772,841 No Meets Requirement $11,983 $5,991.50

500201060000 Haverstraw-Stony Point C S D $2,132,962 $2,056,923 No Meets Requirement $76,039 $38,019.50

660203060000 Hendrick Hudson C S D $603,379 $581,062 No Meets Requirement $22,317 $11,158.50

210601060000 Herkimer C S D $286,645 $277,627 No Meets Requirement $9,018 $4,509.00

280409030000 Herricks U F S D $897,502 $861,502 No Meets Requirement $36,000 $18,000.00

512404040000 Heuvelton C S D $173,084 $163,535 No Meets Requirement $9,549 $4,774.50

280214030000





Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

630701040000 Lake George  C S D $208,180 $203,600 No Meets Requirement $4,580 $2,290.00

151102040000 Lake Placid  C S D $231,683 $221,753 No Meets Requirement $9,930 $4,965.00

200601040000 Lake Pleasant C S D $20,374 $20,048 No Meets Requirement $326 $163.00

662401060000 Lakeland C S D $4,580

$9,930





Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

471101040000 Milford CSD $123,031 $120,228 No Meets Requirement $2,803 $1,401.50

132201040000 Millbrook C S D $257,215 $249,960 No Meets Requirement $7,255 $3,627.50

580208020000 Miller Place U F S D $575,215 $562,300 No Meets Requirement $12,915 $6,457.50

280410030000 Mineola U F S D $997,085 $959,334 No Meets Requirement $37,751 $18,875.50

150801040000 Minerva C S D $30,004 $29,985 No Meets Requirement $19 $9.50

441101040000 Minisink Valley C S D $813,164 $784,898 No Meets Requirement $28,266 $14,133.00

441201060000 Monroe-Woodbury C S D $2,434,472 $2,303,313 No Meets Requirement $131,159 $65,579.50

580306020000 Montauk U F S D $71,174 $66,333 No Meets Requirement $4,841 $2,420.50

591401060000 Monticello C S D $959,501 $938,670 No Meets Requirement $20,831 $10,415.50

051301040000 Moravia  C S D $274,985 $268,741 No Meets Requirement $6,244 $3,122.00

150901040000 Moriah C S D $199,272 $188,640 No Meets Requirement $10,632 $5,316.00

471201040000 Morris C S D $97,609 $96,802 No Meets Requirement $807 $403.50

512101040000 Morristown C S D $82,231 $79,741 No Meets Requirement $2,490 $1,245.00

250401040000 Morrisville-Eaton C S D $193,711 $184,811 No Meets Requirement $8,900 $4,450.00

240901040000 Mount Morris C S D $165,042 $160,650 No Meets Requirement $4,392 $2,196.00

660806020000 Mount Pleasant-Blythdale U F S D $93,276 $90,262 No Meets Requirement $3,014 $1,507.00

660804020000 Mount Pleasant-Cottage U F S D $215,486 $213,455 No Meets Requirement $2,031 $1,015.50

580207020000 Mount Sinai U F S D $469,090 $453,334 No Meets Requirement $15,756 $7,878.00

500108030000 Nanuet U F S D $514,345 $491,807 No Meets Requirement $22,538 $11,269.00

431201040000 Naples C S D $192,877 $190,744 No Meets Requirement $2,133 $1,066.50

280405020000 New Hyde Park-Garden City U F S $415,925 $410,391 No Meets Requirement $5,534 $2,767.00

101601040000 New Lebanon C S D $152,403 $149,382 No Meets Requirement $3,021 $1,510.50

621101060000 New Paltz C S D $513,308 $501,746 No Meets Requirement $11,562 $5,781.00

Adjustment Worksheet for the 2020-21 LEA Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Requirement

For guidance on MOE Adjustment click this link -- Please Note: Table 2 on page 3 of this guidance provides a calculation on how to calculate the Adjustment amount 
allowed if district's IDEA Grant includes a Voluntary CEIS amount

The LEA MOE Calculator contains the MOE Decision Tree and Worksheet for Reduction for Eligibility (Row 70 -Column C) and Compliance (Row 70 Column J) on each Exp & Adj Tab.   The worksheet below provides the 
summary for each district for the 2020-21 period. 

For Accountabity Status information please click link -

Page 14 of 31



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

521701040000 Schuylerville C S D $406,135 $395,540 No Meets Requirement $10,595 $5,297.50

022401040000 Scio C S D $93,969 $92,159 No Meets Requirement $1,810 $905.00

530202060000 Scotia-Glenville C S D $642,509 $622,340 No Meets Requirement $20,169 $10,084.50

280206030000 Seaford U F S D $493,964 $471,940 No Meets Requirement $22,024 $11,012.00

280252070000 Sewanhaka Central H S District $1,803,006 $1,755,829 No Meets Requirement $47,177 $23,588.50

541401040000 Sharon Springs C S D $74,378 $74,028 No Meets Requirement $350 $175.00

520302060000 Shenendehowa C S D $2,073,020 $1,998,769 No Meets Requirement $74,251 $37,125.50

082001040000 Sherburne-Earlville C S D $407,002 $390,757 No Meets Requirement $16,245 $8,122.50

062601040000 Sherman C S D $129,911 $129,830 No Meets Requirement $81 $40.50

412000050000 Sherrill  City S D $480,484 $459,259 No Meets Requirement $21,225 $10,612.50

580601040000 Shoreham-Wading River C S D $457,328



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

560501040000 South Seneca C S D $234,948 $233,798 No Meets Requirement $1,150 $575.00

060201060000 South Western  C S D (Jamestown) $308,919 $299,842 No Meets Requirement $9,077 $4,538.50

580906030000 Southampton U F SD $428,404 $420,098 No Meets Requirement $8,306 $4,153.00

050701040000 Southern Cayuga C S D $195,586 $188,138 No Meets Requirement $7,448 $3,724.00

261001060000 Spencerport C S D $925,005 $891,794 No Meets Requirement $33,211 $16,605.50

600801040000 Spencer-Van Etten C S D $238,915 $234,980 No Meets Requirement $3,935 $1,967.50

580304020000 Springs U F S D $146,592 $143,436 No Meets Requirement $3,156 $1,578.00

141101060000 Springville-Griffith Inst. C S D



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

211901020000 Town Of Webb U F S D $55,189 $48,202 No Meets Requirement $6,987 $3,493.50

611001040000 Trumansburg C S D $282,209 $275,663 No Meets Requirement $6,546 $3,273.00

660302030000 Tuckahoe U F S D $246,911 $241,335 No Meets Requirement $5,576 $2,788.00

421902040000 Tully C.S.D. $198,585



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

631201040000 Warrensburg  C S D $237,091 $230,222 No Meets Requirement $6,869 $3,434.50

671501040000 Warsaw C S D $223,170 $214,902 No Meets Requirement $8,268 $4,134.00

442101060000 Warwick Valley C S D $773,438 $741,341 No Meets Requirement $32,097 $16,048.50

440102060000 Washingtonville C S D $898,247 $874,517 No Meets Requirement $23,730 $11,865.00

522101030000 Waterford-HalfMoon U F S D $227,044 $224,907 No Meets Requirement $2,137 $1,068.50

561006060000 Waterloo C S D $425,283 $409,933 No Meets Requirement $15,350 $7,675.00

222000010000 Watertown City S D $1,143,125 $1,108,116 No Meets Requirement $35,009 $17,504.50

411902040000 Waterville C S D $204,733 $197,597 No Meets Requirement $7,136 $3,568.00

011200010000 Watervliet City S D $392,788 $372,116 No Meets Requirement $20,672 $10,336.00

573002040000 Wayland-Cohocton C.S.D. $396,749 $386,202 No Meets Requirement $10,547 $5,273.50

261901060000 Webster C S D $1,941,758 $1,886,507 No Meets Requirement $55,251 $27,625.50

131101040000 Webutuck (Northeast) C.S.D. $252,430 $242,118 No Meets Requirement $10,312 $5,156.00

200901040000 Wells C S D $42,685 $41,852 No Meets Requirement $833 $416.50

022601060000 Wellsville C S D $339,133 $332,009 No Meets Requirement $7,124 $3,562.00

580102030000 West Babylon U F S D $986,402 $952,262 No Meets Requirement $34,140 $17,070.00

210302040000 West Canada Valley C S D $180,711 $180,273 No Meets Requirement $438 $219.00

420101060000 West Genesee C S D $1,044,585 $1,008,051 No Meets Requirement $36,534 $18,267.00

260803060000 West Irondequoit C S D $820,493 $774,135 No Meets Requirement $46,358 $23,179.00

580509030000 West Islip U F S D $1,231,579 $1,224,759 No Meets Requirement $6,820 $3,410.00

142801060000 West Seneca C S D $1,709,170 $1,658,480Meets Requirement



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

420701060000 Westhill C S D $394,193 $385,364 No Meets Requirement $8,829 $4,414.50

412801040000 Westmoreland  C S D $208,764 $205,861 No Meets Requirement $2,903 $1,451.50

262001040000 Wheatland-Chili C S D $233,140 $231,261 No Meets Requirement $1,879 $939.50

170301020000 Wheelerville U F S D $32,203 $30,659 No Meets Requirement $1,544 $772.00

662200010000 White Plains City S D $1,917,314 $1,865,753 No Meets Requirement $51,561 $25,780.50

641701060000 Whitehall C S D $204,031 $198,697 No Meets Requirement $5,334 $2,667.00

412902060000 Whitesboro C S D $786,174 $748,873 No Meets Requirement $37,301 $18,650.50

022101040000 Whitesville C S D $48,546 $48,495 No Meets Requirement $51 $25.50

031401060000 Whitney Point C S D $421,428 $401,297 No Meets Requirement $20,131 $10,065.50

580232030000 William Floyd U F S D $2,490,305 $2,388,964 No Meets Requirement $101,341 $50,670.50

140203060000 Williamsville C S D $2,387,203 $2,313,852 No Meets Requirement $73,351 $36,675.50

401501060000 Wilson C S D $304,722 $297,904 No Meets Requirement $6,818 $3,409.00

191401040000 Windham-Ashland-Jewett C S D $99,375 $93,185 No Meets Requirement $6,190 $3,095.00

031701060000 Windsor C S D $436,711 $423,284 No Meets Requirement $13,427 $6,713.50

580109020000 Wyandanch U F S D $771,243 $745,059 No Meets Requirement $26,184 $13,092.00

490804020000 Wynantskill  U F S D $132,073 $129,501 No Meets Requirement $2,572 $1,286.00

671002040000 Wyoming C S D $62,212 $60,555 No Meets Requirement $1,657 $828.50

241701040000 York C S D $204,850 $195,750 No Meets Requirement $9,100 $4,550.00

043501060000 Yorkshire-Pioneer C S D $722,798 $720,681 No Meets Requirement $2,117 $1,058.50

662402060000 Yorktown C S D $855,192 $830,584  No  Meets Requirement $24,608 $12,304.00

Adjustment Worksheet for the 2020-21 LEA Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Requirement

For guidance on MOE Adjustment click this link -- Please Note: Table 2 on page 3 of this guidance provides a calculation on how to calculate the Adjustment amount 
allowed if district's IDEA Grant includes a Voluntary CEIS amount

The LEA MOE Calculator contains the MOE Decision Tree and Worksheet for Reduction for Eligibility (Row 70 -Column C) and Compliance (Row 70 Column J) on each Exp & Adj Tab.   The worksheet below provides the 
summary for each district for the 2020-21 period. 

For Accountabity Status information please click link -

Page 24 of 31





Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 



Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

512501040000 Parishville-Hopkinton C S D $100,773 $100,955  No  Meets Requirement ($182) $0 - No Increase in Allocation

200101080000

https://www.nysed.gov/sites/default/files/programs/special-education/cifr-moe-adjustment-guidance.pdf
https://www.nysed.gov/special-education/accountability-status-under-part-b-individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea


Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

511301040000 Hermon-Dekalb C S D $107,285 $105,313  Yes - 15% Needs Assistance $1,972 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

212101040000 Ilion-Mohawk Central School District $592,088 $582,355  Yes - 15% Needs Assistance $9,733 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

580502020000 Islip U F S D $660,632 $634,611  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $26,021 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

280515030000 Jericho U F S D $665,571 $632,417  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $33,154 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

580805060000 Kings Park C S D $710,563 $705,399  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $5,164 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

221401040000 La Fargeville C S D $125,571 $127,927  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement -$2,356 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

210800050000 Little Falls City S D $293,496 $286,508  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $6,988 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

451001040000 Lyndonville C S D $154,793 $149,056  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $5,737 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

650501040000 Lyons C S D $296,804 $287,787  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $9,017 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

280406030000 Manhasset U F S D $771,674 $749,070  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $22,604 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

460901060000 Mexico C S D $539,646 $527,149  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $12,497 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

411501060000 New Hartford C S D $531,855 $504,848  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $27,007 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

441600010000 Newburgh City S D $2,896,716 $2,777,573  Yes - 15% Needs Assistance $119,143 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

651501060000 North Rose-Wolcott C S D $372,407 $361,574  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $10,833 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

621201060000 Onteora C S D $389,747 $383,487  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $6,260 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

271201040000 Oppenheim-Ephratah-St. Johnsville CS $216,562 $209,891  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $6,671 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

600601060000 Owego-Apalachin C S D $553,076 $544,395  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $8,681 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

661500010000 Peekskill City S D $889,990 $886,191  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $3,799 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

261401060000 Pittsford C S D $1,249,564 $1,215,727  Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $33,837 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

661904030000 Port Chester-Rye U F S D $1,184,766 $1,128,433 Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $56,333 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

280221030000 Rockville Centre Public School $820,068 $797,183 Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $22,885 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

620901060000 Rondout Valley C S D $594,600 $581,751 Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $12,849 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

261701060000 Rush-Henrietta C S D $1,497,519 $1,418,846 Yes - 15% Meets Requirement $78,673 $0 - Due to 15% Mandataory CCEIS

For Accountabity Status information please click link -

Adjustment Worksheet for the 2020-21 LEA Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Requirement

For guidance on MOE Adjustment click this link -- Please Note: Table 2 on page 3 of this guidance provides a calculation on how to calculate the Adjustment amount 
allowed if district's IDEA Grant includes a Voluntary CEIS amount

The LEA MOE Calculator contains the MOE Decision Tree and Worksheet for Reduction for Eligibility (Row 70 -Column C) and Compliance (Row 70 Column J) on each Exp & Adj Tab.   The worksheet below provides the 
summary for each district for the 2020-21 period. 

Page 28 of 31

https://www.nysed.gov/sites/default/files/programs/special-education/cifr-moe-adjustment-guidance.pdf
https://www.nysed.gov/special-education/accountability-status-under-part-b-individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea


Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEstment 

https://www.nysed.gov/sites/default/files/programs/special-education/cifr-moe-adjustment-guidance.pdf
https://www.nysed.gov/special-education/accountability-status-under-part-b-individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea


Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

070901060000 Horseheads  C S D $1,004,242 $980,454  No  Needs Assistance $23,788 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

641301060000 Hudson Falls C S D $610,690 $598,050  No  Needs Assistance $12,640 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

061700010000 Jamestown City S D $1,372,872 $1,339,508  No  Needs Assitance $33,364 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

170600010000 Johnstown City S D $480,259 $455,633  No  Needs Assitance $24,626 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

420807040000 La Fayette C S D $232,093 $230,093  No  Needs Assistance $2,000 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

141800010000 Lackawanna City S D $839,274 $847,323  No  Needs Assistance ($8,049) $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

590901060000 Liberty C S D $504,761 $468,507  No  Needs Assistance $36,254 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

591302040000 Livingston Manor C S D $133,328 $134,332  No  Needs Assitance ($1,004) $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

251101040000 Madison  C S D $121,401 $117,192  No  Needs Assistance $4,209 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

161501060000 Malone C S D $612,056 $595,833  No  Needs Assistance $16,223 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

512001060000 Massena C S D $732,323 $718,081  No  Needs Assistance $14,242 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

660900010000 Mount Vd
(qeor)-3 n(on C)6 (i)-14 (t)2 ys S D

https://www.nysed.gov/sites/default/files/programs/special-education/cifr-moe-adjustment-guidance.pdf
https://www.nysed.gov/special-education/accountability-status-under-part-b-individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea


Guidance on MOE Adjustment 

IDEA Accountability 

SED CODE District Name 2020-21 IDEA-611 
Allocation 

2019-20 IDEA 611 
Allocation

Mandatory 
CCEIS 

Requirement 

2019 Accountability 
Status

Difference between FY2020 
to FY 2019 611 Allocation 

FY 2020 Maximum Adjustment 
Amount Allowed (Please see 

adjustment guide above for further 
calculation if needed)

651201060000 Sodus C S D $358,594 $347,915  No  Needs Assistance $10,679 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

581005020000 Southold U F S D $166,870 $161,526  No  Needs Assistance $5,344 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

421800010000 Syracuse City S D $6,462,753 $6,246,772  No  Needs Intervention $215,981 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

600101060000 Waverly C S D $358,930 $353,387  No  Needs Assistance $5,543 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

040204040000 West Valley  C S D $69,956 $69,188  No  Needs Assistance $768 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

151701040000 Willsboro C S D $86,907 $86,111  No  Needs Assistance $796 $0 - Due to Accountability Status 

472506040000 Worcester C S D $85,379 $81,794  No  Needs Assistance $3,585Needs Assistance 

https://www.nysed.gov/sites/default/files/programs/special-education/cifr-moe-adjustment-guidance.pdf
https://www.nysed.gov/special-education/accountability-status-under-part-b-individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea

	Adjustment Worksheet 




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		2020-21-adjustment-worksheet-by-district.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Ron Gill, ron.gill@nysed.gov



		Organization: 

		







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 3



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 25



		Failed: 2







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Needs manual check		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Failed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Failed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



